RESOLUTION 2021-16

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE RURAL ECONOMIC ACTION PLAN FUND

WHEREAS, the City of Marietta desires to seek funding from the Rural Economic Action Plan Fund to purchase solid waste related equipment; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest if the residents of the City of Marietta to expedite the preparation and submission of an application for financial assistance from the Rural Economic Action Plan Fund, in the form of a grant; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARIETTA that City Administrator Dustin Scott and Deputy City Clerk Scott Chaney are designated as contact persons for Southern Oklahoma Development Association, and are hereby authorized to sign all related documentation necessary to file for and process a grant through the Rural Economic Action Plan Fund on behalf of the City of Marietta.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND SIGNED BY THE MAYOR of the City of Marietta on this 11th day of May 2021.

KIMBERLY FRAIRE, MAYOR

CITY OF MARIETTA

DOTTIE GWIN, CITY CLERK

ATTEST

OKLAHOW OKLAHOW